1863, leaving a will in which he made the following devises:

“I will and devise that my house and premises which I 
now occupy, situated in the city of Washington in the District 
of Columbia, being lot numbered seven (7) and part of lot 
numbered eight (8) in square numbered one hundred and 
ninety-nine (199), together with all the household and kitchen 
furniture and other personal property that may be on said 
premises at the time of my decease shall be and remain in the 
possession of my wife, Catharine Riggles, during her life-
time, for the benefit of herself and our four children, named

[...]

depart this life before the said three sisters, then the said 
house and premises to be sold, and the proceeds be divided 
equally among the said three sisters or the survivors of 
them.

“ Item: I will and devise that all the lots of ground belong-
ing to me situate in square numbered one hundred and 
seventy-nine (179) in said city of Washington which may 
remain unsold and disposed of by my said executor at such 
tune and in such manner as his discretion may dictate as 
most for the advantage of my wife and children aforenamed, 
and the amounts that may be realized therefrom, after paying